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19, At thie rising of the court on thatday; the court-adjouried and the defendant \was escortéd out
from the court room to wait for his-warrant tohe prepaved by:-the court clecks.

20. Whilst waiting for the warrant fo be prepared, the defendant sneaked out quietly from the
officets and ran towards the edstern gate of the Magistrates Comt facing the'main road..

21. The defendant ran quickly across thé road towards the Bulk Shop besides the Wesley United
Kindérgarten School aid took the difection to Meéimaria Water aiea in between several market
stalls along the toad.

22. The complainant with: the help of two NCID police officers ran after the défendant shouting
for assistance but they did not manage to recapture the defendant.

23. The complainant returned to the Honiara Magistrates Court and boarded their vehicle back to
the Centtal Police Station where he: disseminated information to his superiors of what had
happened. He then lodged his formal complaint against the defendant.

24. The. defendant evaded police. tntil he was rearrestéd again on the 27" December 2021 at the
Central Main Market and was detained at ftie Central ‘Watch House.

25. The defendant was interviewed by Police irivestigators on the 3 January 2022 for the
allegation of escaping ffom lawful custody. In his record of interview, e made voluritary
-admission to the a]legatmn held agamst him.

26. In sentenging, the classic principles such as punishment, detemrence and rehabilitation must
always bé consideréd.

FACTORS CONSIDERED

Maximum Senténces:
Simple Larceny:

27, Section 261(1} of thie Peral Code [Cap 267" states as follows:

* Penigi Code [Cap 26], 3 261(1)
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be suspended for two years.an the bagis that the property stolen was recovered and given hack.

1 the owner.

35. In-Regina v Laimalefo [2017] SBMC 46; Criminal Case 958 6£2017 {26 September 2017,
the defendants pleadéd guilty to one cousit of Simple Lar€eny contrary to section 261(1) of the
Penal Code [Cap 26]. Mr David Junior Malefo was sentenced to:qn imprisenment term of [ /4
years® mpnsanment whllst Mi" T ome Gagame Jumor was scmcnced 1o an mprzsonmen; term
st,oie_ the :é‘o,llomng ﬁams whlﬁh Wet& o&vneﬂ by an expat:;at_e busmess man Mi' Ionaﬁz_ag
Pestana: SBD10, 000-and USD 5,000 that tlie victim left in His car parked behind his shop &t
the:Kukuiri Highway in Honiata,

36:In Regina v fiale [2017] SBMC 18; CMC-CRC 325 of 2015 (14 June 2017)%; the deféndant
waysentenced to- 12- months of imprisonment for one count of Simple Larceny: coritrary to
section 261(1) of the Penal Code [Cap 26]. The defendant was also sentenced fof othek
offences,

37.In Regina v Kemakeza [2008] SBHC 41; HCSI-CRC 467-of 2007 (3 September 2008)’, the
defendant was sentenced to 18 months imprisonment term for one count of Simple Latceny
contrary to section 261(1} of the: Penal Code[Cap 26). Mr K.¢makeza was also sentenced for
other offences which wers ordered to bé seived concurrently with the simple larceny ¢harge.

ﬁm suspended and oustqd:a__l senfences.” 1 agxee with the ‘d_,efeﬂcgr cqunsel that th_ls case is [ess
serious than the Eapa case.and should recéive a lesser ¢éntence. However, it Eapa-v- Regina®
the defendant voluntarily réturned the property 4s opposed o this presert case where the
properties were recovered when the ownérs'of the property pursued the deferdant,

Starting Point
39, After having considered:the aggravaﬁag factors and the relevant circumstanées of the present
case as alluded to above, I ari of the view that.a starting point'of 16 months® imprischnient is

appropriate.

4 Regina v Luimalefo [2017) SBRC 46; Criminal Casc 358 of 2017 (26 September 2017)
¥ Regina v fafp {20171 SBMC 18; CMC-CRC 325 6F2015 (14 June 2017

¢ Reging v Kenpkera [2008] SBHC 41; HCSI-CRC 467 52007 (3 Septémbér 2008)

* Regitin v Kesnakezsk [2008 SBIIC 415 HOSI-CRC 467 of 2007 {3 September 2008); Eqpu v Regluam (2001 SBHC 77, HC-CRE 248 of Z200)
{¥Navember 2001)
* By Reglnam (2001 SBHC 77 HECRC 248 0F 2007 2 Noveriber 2001}
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48, Tt took almost-a week to re-arrest him. Resoprces have been-expended to arrest him,
49, The circumstances surrounding the second count warrant animmediate custodial sentence.
Starting Point

50. I am of the view that a staifing point of 16 months” imprisonment shiould be appropriate for
{he second count.

51.1 take into account his éarly plea; remorse, coopperation with the pelice {to some extent), and’
his personal circumstances:as. discussed above: I deduct 10 months from the starting point to
reflect a1l the mitigating factors.

52. This.gives a resulting seitence of 6 months’ imprisonsnent.

‘Consécuiive sentences,

53, These twb. offénces arose from. different transactions and must be-served .n,cﬁsemiﬁs*eijr; This
‘gives a tésiilting sentence of 12 months® imprisonment. '

54. ] have considered the totality principle and T do not think this combined sentence iz excessively-
‘harsh,

55. 1 also refuse to.exercise my discretion to suspend any portion of the total senfenice because he
iga repea.te& offender, he spent almost 8 week out in the community even though he had been
Tawfully remanded, and the properties stolen in the first dount were fiot valuntarily returhed as
in Eapa,’

CONCLUSION:

56. Theft and othef’burglary offences:are increasing espevially in Honiara at an awfully disturbitig
ratg, It had feached a'stage where peoples properties are no fonger safe-at homes, offives, or in
vehicles, o while varrying them along the roads.

57. This present case {3 one of the ANy OCCUITENCeS of stealing in broad daylight at the Central
Market in-our capﬂalcny and a perfect exdmple of some of the youths who roarhied the strééts
looking for vicfims to prey-on. It is-an indication of societal decay whicl mnst be addressed

12 gude v Regingim [988] SBHC 105 [1956-1989] SILR 12t (31 December 1938)
 Eypa-v Reghiam [2001] SBHC 77; HC-CRC 248 0f:2001 (2 November 2001)
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